which term shall include a duly authorized committee thereof for the time being exercising the 

powers conferred by the Board including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent 

and approval of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, 

offer, allot upto 23,00,00,000 (Twenty Three crore) Equity Shares by way of a fresh issue of 

Equity Shares (the “Fresh Issue”) together with an offer for sale by certain existing 

shareholders, (the “Offer”), as may be determined at the Board’s absolute discretion after 

considering the prevailing market conditions and other relevant factors, for cash either at par or